Delft University of Technology
Device operation of P-ion-implanted n-BaSi2/p-Si heterojunction solar cells
Aonuki, Sho; Yamashita, Yudai; Limodio, Gianluca; Narita, Shunsuke; Takayanagi, Kaori; Iwai, Ai; Toko,
Kaoru; Zeman, Miro; Isabella, Olindo; Suemasu, Takashi
DOI
10.1002/pip.3658
Publication date
2022

1002/pssa.202100593
14. Suemasu T, Usami N. Exploring the potential of semiconducting BaSi2
for thin-film solar cell applications. J Phys D Appl Phys. 2017;50(2):
023001. doi:10.1088/1361-6463/50/2/023001
15. Kumar M, Umezawa N, Zhou W, Imai M. Barium disilicide as a prom-
ising thin-film photovoltaic absorber: structural, electronic, and defect
properties. J Mater Chem a. 2017;5(48):25293-25302. doi:10.1039/
c7ta08312b
16. Toh K, Saito T, Suemasu T. Optical absorption properties of BaSi2
epitaxial films grown on a transparent silicon-on-insulator substrate
using molecular beam epitaxy. Jpn J Appl Phys. 2011;50(6):068001.
doi:10.1143/JJAP.50.068001
17. Baba M, Watanabe K, Hara KO, et al. Evaluation of minority carrier
diffusion length of undoped n-BaSi2 epitaxial thin films on Si(001)
substrates by electron-beam-induced-current technique. Jpn J Appl
Phys. 2014;53(7):078004. doi:10.7567/JJAP.53.078004
18. Baba M, Toh K, Toko K, et al. Investigation of grain boundaries in
BaSi2 epitaxial films on Si(111) substrates using transmission electron
microscopy and electron-beam-induced current technique. J Cryst
Growth. 2012;348(1):75-79. doi:10.1016/j.jcrysgro.2012.03.044
19. Yachi S, Takabe R, Takeuchi H, Toko K, Suemasu T. Effect of amor-
phous Si capping layer on the hole transport properties of BaSi2 and
improved conversion efficiency approaching 10% in p-BaSi2/n-Si
solar cells. Appl Phys Lett. 2016;109(7):072103. doi:10.1063/1.
4961309
20. Yachi S, Takabe R, Toko K, Suemasu T. Effect of p-BaSi2 layer thick-
ness on the solar cell performance of p-BaSi2/n-Si heterojunction
solar cells. Jpn J Appl Phys. 2017;56(5S1):05DB03. doi:10.7567/JJAP.
56.05DB03
21. Deng T, Sato T, Xu Z, et al. P-BaSi2/n-Si heterojunction solar cells on
Si(001) with conversion efficiency approaching 10%: comparison with
Si(111). Appl Phys Express. 2018;11(6):062301. doi:10.7567/APEX.11.
062301
22. Kodama K, Takabe R, Deng T, Toko K, Suemasu T. Spectroscopic evi-
dence of photogenerated carrier separation by built-in electric field in
Sb-doped n-BaSi2/B-doped p-BaSi2 homojunction diodes. Jpn J Appl
Phys. 2018;57(5):050310. doi:10.7567/JJAP.57.050310
23. Yamashita Y, Ruiz Tobon CM, Santbergen R, Zeman M, Isabella O,
Suemasu T. Solar cells based on n+-AZO/p-BaSi2 heterojunction:
advanced opto-electrical modelling and experimental demonstration.
Sol Energy Mater sol Cells. 2021;230:111181. doi:10.1016/j.solmat.

26. Suemasu T. Exploring the possibility of semiconducting BaSi2 for
thin-film solar cell applications. Jpn J Appl Phys. 2015;54(7S2):
07JA01. doi:10.7567/JJAP.54.07JA01
27. Koitabashi R, Nemoto T, Yamashita Y, Mesuda M, Toko K,
Suemasu T. Formation of high-photoresponsivity BaSi2 films on glass
substrate by radio-frequency sputtering for solar cell applications.
J Phys D Appl Phys. 2021;54(13):135106. doi:10.1088/1361-6463/
abd434
28. Zhang N, Nakamura K, Baba M, Toko K, Suemasu T. Diffusion coeffi-
cients of impurity atoms in BaSi2 epitaxial films grown by molecular
beam epitaxy. Jpn J Appl Phys. 2014;53(4S):04ER02. doi:10.7567/
JJAP.53.04ER02
29. Kobayashi M, Matsumoto Y, Ichikawa Y, Tsukada D, Suemasu T.
Control of electron and hole concentrations in semiconducting silicide
BaSi2 with impurities grown by molecular beam epitaxy. Appl Phys
Express. 2008;1:051403. doi:10.1143/APEX.1.051403
30. Migas DB, Shaposhnikov VL, Borisenko VE. Isostructural BaSi2,
BaGe2 and SrGe2: electronic and optical properties. Phys Status Solidi
B. 2007;244(7):2611-2618. doi:10.1002/pssb.200642556
31. Kumar M, Umezawa N, Imai M. BaSi2 as a promising low-cost, earth-

2021.126429
50. van der Pauw LJ. A method of measuring specific resistivity and Hall
effect of discs of arbitrary shape. Semicond Devices Pioneer Pap. 1991;
13:174-182. doi:10.1142/9789814503464_0017
51. Belova IV, Murch GE. Analysis of kinetics regimes in grain boundary
self-diffusion. Philos Mag. 2009;89(7):665-675. doi:10.1080/
14786430802555714
52. Whipple RTP. CXXXVIII. Concentration contours in grain boundary
diffusion. Lond Edinb Dublin Philos Mag J Sci. 1954;45(371):1225-
1236. doi:10.1080/14786441208561131
53. Belova IV, Fiedler T, Kulkarni N, Murch GE. The Harrison diffusion
kinetics regimes in solute grain boundary diffusion. Philos Mag. 2012;
92(14):1748-1763. doi:10.1080/14786435.2012.657710
54. Harrison LG. Influence of dislocations on diffusion kinetics in solids
with particular reference to the alkali halides. Trans Faraday Soc.
1961;57:1191-1199. doi:10.1039/TF9615701191
55. Le Claire AD. The analysis of grain boundary diffusion measurements.
Br J Appl Phys. 1963;14(6):351-356. doi:10.1088/0508-3443/14/
6/317
56. Baba M, Nakamura K, Du W, et al. Molecular beam epitaxy of BaSi2
films with grain size over 4μm on Si(111). Jpn J Appl Phys. 2012;51:
098003. doi:10.1143/JJAP.51.098003
57. Nakamura K, Baba M, Ajmal Khan M, et al. Lattice and grain-boundary
diffusions of boron atoms in BaSi2 epitaxial films on Si(111). J Appl
Phys. 2013;113(5):053511. doi:10.1063/1.4790597
58. Nakamura K, Toh K, Baba M, et al. Lattice and grain-boundary diffu-